

SC No. 28277/2016
State Vs Tahir Hussain & others
FIR No. 134/2015
P. S. Lahori Gate

05.02.2020

Present: Mr. Pawan Kumar, Learned Addl. PP for State.

All the four accused not produced from JC.

Mr. Diwakar Chaudhary, learned LAC for accused No.1.

Mr. S.N.Shukla, learned LAC for accused No.4.

None for accused No. 2 & 3.

It is informed that due to Election in Delhi the Under Trial Prisoners are not being produced due to lack of police staff. Issue production warrant for accused for the next date of hearing.

It is stated by Mr. S.N.Shukla, learned LAC from DLSA that he has got an appointment letter for representing accused as there was some grievance of accused including about his private counsel, and some proceedings were filed before the Hon'ble High Court. Same is noted.

Case is at the stage of further PE and two of the public witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing. Further put up for admission and denial of documents as well as submissions / appropriate orders regarding witnesses, if any, covered u/s 296 Cr.PC so that trial can be expedited with the cooperation from both the sides.

Put up for **PE** on **04/07/2020**. *Report of summons / notices be submitted by the concerned agency / person at least two days prior to the next date of hearing. **Accordingly, same be so mentioned by the issuing staff, on the such summons / notice itself.***

(NAVEEN KUMAR KASHYAP)
ASJ-04(Central/Delhi/05/02/2020)